and (iii) drilling and completing ten (10) injection wells, ten (10) above-zone wells, seven (7) 

in-zone monitoring and twelve (12) USDW seismic monitoring wells.  The operational area for the 

sequestration sites covers several townships in Osage County with an Area of Review (“AoR”) of 

one hundred and thirty-seven (137) square miles.   

The expected rate for each injection well is eighteen (18) million cubic feet per day (“MMcf/D”) of 

CO2 or approximately three hundred and fifty thousand (350,000) metric tons per annum (“Mta”) 

per injection well. It is anticipated that the CO2 injection period for Phase 1 will be twenty (20) 

years and the total permanent quantity of CO2 stored will reach approximately seventy million 

(70,000,000) metric tons (“Mt”) collectively from the ten (10) injection wells. NexGen intends that 

Phase 1 of the Project will be fully operational by 2028, capturing, transporting, and storing CO2 at 

volumes up to three million, five hundred thousand (3,500,000) Mta collectively.  

The Project is designed to operate within safe geomechanical limits, maintaining injection pressures 

below ninety percent (90%) of the fracture gradient at the top of the Arbuckle Group. The injection 

wells are specifically designed to target the upper sixty percent (60%) of the Arbuckle, avoid low

[...]

operations, as determined through modeling and simulation. The design indicates that ninety percent 

(90%) of the fracture gradient will never be reached during the injection period. The preliminary 

size of the AoR for the entire Phase 1 project site is approximately eighty eight thousand (88,000) 

acres. The spacing between each injection well is expected to exceed three thousand (3,000) acres. 

The AoR was modeled using the critical pressure threshold calculation, based on the characteristics 

of the USDWs, the injection zone and the maximum differential pressure occurring at the end of 

injection. Based on modeling and simulation results, the expected maximum sub-aerial extent of 

the CO2 plume within the Arbuckle Group is approximately fifty-five thousand (55,000) acres and 

the expected critical pressure boundary of the entire AoR encompasses approximately seventy-

seven thousand (77,000) acres. Following the drilling, coring, sampling and logging of a 

stratigraphic test well(s), the geologic model and simulation will be updated and revised to provide 

a more precise estimate of the AoR impacts.  

The Project site is in an area of Oklahoma where only modest seismic events have been detected. 

Present USDW withdrawals within the AoR are from only five (5) shallow groundwater wells that 

are between one hundred (100) and two hundred and fifty-four (254) feet deep. These wells service 

only domestic users. Most importantly, and according to the Oklahoma Water Resources Board, 

there are no water source wells in northwest Osage County that provide water for human 

consumption.   

The general topographic relief within the AoR is at an elevation between one thousand (1,000) and

[...]

• SLB-Aker Carbon Capture  

• ION Clean Energy   

• Burns & McDonnell  

• Quanta Services  

Project Timeframe  

Year Activity 

2024 • Started the Project by verifying the pore space ownership, conducting 

comparative market analyses and the leasing of seventy-five thousand 

(75,000) contiguous acres for injection and permanent CO2 storage.  

• Initiated discussions with commercial, research & academic, engineering & 

technology partners, industrial emitters and the Osage Nation.  

• Began Class VI Permit Application preparations for submission to the EPA.

[...]

continuous, thick [five hundred (500) to six hundred (600 feet)] carbonate with intervals of 

high-porosity [ten percent (10%) to twelve percent (12%)], and high permeability (10s to > 

1,000 millidarcy) dolomitic limestone with occasional thin sandstone and shale beds. The 

Vanguard CCS Hub is expected to sequester three-hundred and fifty thousand (350,000) 

Mta, per injection well for a total of approximately seventy million (70,000,000) metric tons 

(Mt) over twenty (20) years.   

• The Arbuckle Group lies beneath a sequence of geologic layers that effectively isolate it 

from the Vamoosa-Ada aquifer, the lowermost USDW.

[...]

• The Arbuckle Group and confining units are not structurally complex. The formations have 

a gentle local and regional structural dip with few identified faults or geologic hazards 

within the modeled plume/pressure front extent AoR.   

• Water samples indicate that the Arbuckle is saline – approximately one hundred and fifteen 

thousand (115,000) to one hundred and forty thousand (140,000) mg/L – with no 

economically recoverable hydrocarbon resources within the gross injection interval within 

the AoR.  

• The injection and monitoring wells will be designed to prevent fluids from migrating to 

USDWs.  

•  NexGen will control the pore space occupied by the modeled plume.